
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2228

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.03.2016


SHARE/ CONTRIBUTION OF STATES IN TEXTILE SECTOR


2228.   SHRI AJAY MISRA TENI :

             SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA:

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of schemes being run for development, modernisation and expansion of textile industry in the country along with the share and contribution of each states in this field;

(b) the details of funds allocated and utilised by various sectors of textiles industry during the last three years and the current year, year, scheme and State-wise;

(c) whether the Government proposes to allocate central funds for clothes manufactured by Powerloom as well as handloom sector, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government proposes to launch new scheme for setting up of textile units including in private sector, if so , the details thereof; and

(e) the fresh measures taken by the Government to promote the textile industry in the country including Uttar Pradesh?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंरी (स्त्वतंर प्रभार) (श्री संतोष कुमार गंगवार)
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

IN THE MINISTRY OF TEXTILES

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a): The Government of India has implemented various schemes such as Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS), Scheme for Development of Technical textiles, Schemes for the Development of the Handloom, Handicraft and Powerloom Sectors, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS), Technology Mission on Technical textiles (TMTT), Schemes for promoting the usage of Agrotextiles and Geotextiles etc, North Eastern Region Textile Promotion Scheme (NERTPS) for development, modernization and expansion of textile industry.

These schemes are being implemented on pan India basis based on each States requirement.


(b):   The sector-wise details of funds allocated and utilized for 2012-13, 2013-14, 2014-15 and

2015-16 is placed at Annexure I.


(c): The allocations made for Powerloom and Handloom Sector in the Budget are placed at Annexure-I.


(d):  No Madam.


(e):   The measures undertaken by the Government to promote textile industry in the country are

listed at (a) above. As far as Uttar Pradesh is concerned, the Ministry of Textiles has provided assistance for 3 parks under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP), namely, Eco Tex Textile &

Apparel Park. Lakshmi Textile Park Fatehpur & Farrukhabad Textile Park. Further, under Integrated Scheme Development Scheme, 45,773 persons have been trained in UP.


Annexure

I


Scheme-wise details of Funds allocated and Utlised by various sectors of Textile Industry during 2012-13 upto 2015-16


(Rs in crores)

Sector/Scheme 2012-13  2013-14  2014-15 2015-16

BE RE Actuals BE RE Actuals BE RE Actuals BE RE Actuals*

Handloom 3253.00 1109.00 737.96 487.00 612.00 550.94 577.00 479.50 404.25 400.00 516.21 507.08

Handicraft 177.00 187.50 162.25 191.00 180.91 146.83 221.00 114.00 102.18 204.24 144.24 92.16

Wool & Woollens 13.00 15.00 13.51 20.00 16.00 16.00 50.01 21.01 21.00 36.62 41.62 26.76

Sericulture/Silk 258.00 300.00 258.00 352.00 375.21 375.21 298.50 298.50 297.58 178.10 191.10 178.10

Powerloom 12.00 13.86 12.57 83.00 54.21 13.53 84.52 58.00 51.52 26.27 79.96 71.34

Megacluster 24.00 64.44 23.38 77.00 53.80 38.75 249.00 78.00 61.79 257.00 226.00 116.10

Sub Total (Village & Small

Enterprises ) 3737.00 1689.80 1207.67 1210.00 1292.13 1141.26 1480.03 1049.01 876.53 1102.23 1199.13 991.54
 Industry Schemes (including

Technology Upgradation Scheme

(TUFS), Scheme for Integrated

Textile Parks (SITP), Integrated

Skill Development Scheme (ISDS),

and North East Region Textile

Promotion Scheme (NERTPS)

3263 2810.2 2419.73 3420.99 2607.87 2029 3350.97 2450.99 2435.22 2421.09 2116.24 1774.24

Grand Total 7000.00 4500.00 3627.40 4631.00 3900.00 3170.26 4831.00 3500.00 3311.75 3523.32 3315.37 2765.78
* Actuals as on 4.3.2016


******

